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lndependent Auditor's Assurance Report on the Compilation of Pro Forma Merged Financial lnformation in

Connection with Proposed !nitial Public Offerins of Neptune Petrochemicals limited

To,

The Board of Directors,
Neptune Petrochemicals [imited
Block-9, Office No. 606, Mondeol Heights,

Nr. Ponchrotno Party Plot, S. G. Highwoy,

Ahmedabod, Gujorat, lndia, j80073.

Dear Sirs,

t. We have completed our assurance engagement to report on the compilation of Pro forma Merged

Financial lnformation of Neptune Petrochemicals Limited. The Pro forma Merged Financial lnformation
consists of the Pro forma statement of Assets and Liabilities as at March 31, 2022, the Pro forma

statement of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2022, the Pro forma Cash flow statement

for the year ended march 31, 2022 and related notes thereon (hereinafter referred as 'Pro forma

Merged Financial lnformation') as approved by the Board of Directors of the company at their meeting

held on February 24,2025.The applicable criteria on the basis of which the management has compiled

the Pro forma Merged Financial lnformation are specified in the Securities and Exchange Board of lndia

(lssue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 ("SEBl Regulations"), as amended

from time to time.

2" The Pro forma Merged Financial lnformation has been compiled by Management to show the

combined financial information of Neptune Tradelink (erstwhile proprietorship firm), M/s. Neptune

Tradelink (Partnership firm) and Neptune Petrochemicals Limited (incorporated on October 2!,2021)
on the company's financial position as at March 37,2022 and its financial performance for the year

ended March 3L, 2022 as if the company was incorporated and commenced its business at the

beginning of the earliest reported year presented i.e., April 0L,202\.

3. The lnformation about the company's financial position and financial performance is compiled from

a) The Restated Financial Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at March 31, 2022, Restated

Financial Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2022 and Restated Cash

Flow Statement for the year ended March 31, 2022 of Neptune Petrochemicals Limited.

b) The audited financial statements of M/s. Neptune Tradelink (Proprietorship Firm) as at and for
the year ended March 31,2022 dated September 28,2022.

Management's Responsibitity for the Pro forma Merged Financial lnformation

CN

INDI

4" The Management is responsible for compiling the Pro forma Merged Financial lnformation on the basis

stated in Note. 2 to the Pro forma Merged Financial lnformation and the same has been ap

the Board of Directors of the Company" The Management's responsibility includes the

for designing, implementing and maintaining internal control relevant for compiling the

Merged Financial lnformation on the basis stated in Note 2 to the Pro forma Merged

lnformation that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. The

is also responsible for identifying and ensuring that the entity complies with the laws and

applicable to its activities, including compliance with the provisions of the laws and regulations

of Pro I lnformation

Reg. Office : 404-504, Shikhar Building, Nr. Vadilal house, Netaji Marg, Mithakhali Cross Road, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-380009

Ph.: (O) +91 - 079-4080 1121, 40801155, 66550333, 66550334' 982502737 0

Email : pjshahca@rediffmail.com; piyush@pjshahca.com Website : www.pjshahca.com

Branch Office : 8-503, I Square, Nanamava Circle, Nr. Marvadi Broker, Rajnagar Main Road, Rajkot-360003.

Mobite No.: (M)8758801260, (M)6353042447 Emailld : devang@pjshahca.com;jay@pjshahca.com

Your Growth Partner...'....'.



Auditor's Responsibilities

Our responsibility is to express an opinion, about whether the Pro forma Merged Financial lnformation
of the entity has been compiled, in all material respects, by the Management on the basis stated in

Note 2 to the Pro forma Merged Financial lnformation.

We conducted our engagement in accordance with Standard on Assurance Engagements (SAE) 3420,

Assurance Engagements to Report on the Compilation of Pro forma Financial lnformation lncluded in

a Prospectus, issued by the lnstitute ofChartered Accountants of lndia. This Standard requires that the
practitioner comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform procedures to obtain reasonable

assurance about whether the Management has compiled, in all material respects, the Pro forma
Merged Financial lnformation on the basis stated in Note 2 to the Pro forma Merged Financial

lnformation.

7. For purposes of this engagement, we are not responsible for updating or reissuing any reports or
opinions on any historical financial information used in compiling the Pro forma Merged Financial

lnformation, nor have we, in the course of this engagement, performed an audit or review of the
Financial lnformation used in compiling the Pro forma Merged Financial lnformation.

8. The purpose of Pro forma Merged Financial lnformation included in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus/

Red Herring Prospectus/ Prospectus ("Draft Offer Document/Offer Document") is solely to illustrate

the impact of combining the financial information of the entity from April 0t,202L to March 31,2022

as if these takeover (including transition) had been done on April 01, 2021. Accordingly, we do not

provide any assurance that the actual outcome of the event or transaction at March 37, 2022 would

have been, as presented.

9. A reasonable assurance engagement to report on whether the Pro forma Merged Financial

lnformation has been compiled, in all material respects, on the basis of stated _in note 2 to the Pro

forma Merged Financial lnformation, involves performing procedures to assess whether the applicable

criteria used by the Management in the compilation of the Pro forma Merged Financial lnformation
provide a reasonable basis for presenting the significant effects directly attributable to the event or

transaction, and to obtain sufficient appropriate evidence about whether:

a. The related Pro forma adjustments give appropriate effect to those applicable criteria;

10. The procedures selected depend on the Auditor's judgment, having regard to the Auditor's
understanding ofthe nature ofthe group, the event or transaction in respect ofwhich the Pro forma

financial information has been compiled, and other relevant engagement circumstances. The

engagement also involves evaluating the overall presentation of the Pro forma Merged Financial

lnformation. We believe that the evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide

a basis for our opinion.

11. Our work has not been carried out in accordance with auditing or other standards and practices

generally accepted in other jurisdictions and accordingly should not be relied upon as if it had been

carried out in accordance with those standards and practices.

Opinion

12. ln our opinion, the Pro forma Merged Financial lnformation has been compiled, in all material respects,
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on the basis stated in Note 2 to the Pro forma Financial lnformation



Restrictions on Use

13. This report should not in any way be construed as a re-issuance or re-dating of any of the previous

audit report issued by us or other Auditors. We have no responsibility to update our report for events
and circumstances occurring after the date of the report.

14. Our report is intended solely for use of the Board of Directors for inclusion in the Draft Red Herring
Prospectus/ Red Herring Prospectus/ Prospectus ("Draft Offer Document/Offer Document") to be filed
with the National Stock Exchange of lndia Limited and the Registrar of Companies, Gujarat in

connection with the proposed initial public offering of the Company. Our report should not be used,

referred to, or distributed for any other purpose except with our prior consent in writing. Accordingly,

we do not accept or assume any liability or any duty of care for any other purpose or to any other
person to whom this report is shown or into whose hands it may come without our prior consent in

writing.

For Piyush J. Shah & Co.

Chartered Accountants
FRN: .72W

S. Vijayvargiya
Partner
M. No:- 155053

UDIN:- 251650638MGXUU3175

Place: - Ahmedabad
Date:- 24th February 2025
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Notes to Pro Forma Mereed Financial lnformation:

1. Background

Neptune Petrochemicals Limited (Formerly known as Neptune Petrochemicals Private Limited) is primarily
engaged in in the business of manufacturing and trading of a comprehensive range of bitumen products,
bitumen emulsions and allied products with a diverse product portfolio that includes various grades of bitumen,
modified bitumen like Polymer Modified Bitumen, Crumb Rubber based modified bitumen and oils, it serves a

broad range of industries, particularly the construction and industrial applications. The company has a broad

range of products tailored to the needs of the road construction and infrastructure industries.

The registered office of the company is at Block-B, Office No.606, Mondeal Heights, Nr. Panchratna Party Plot,

S. G. Highway, Ahmedabad, Gujarat - 380015.

The Compony was originally formed os Portnership Firm under the lndion Portnership Act, 19j2 ("Portnership

Act") in the nome and style of 'Mh. Neptune Trodelink" pursuant to o Deed of Portnership doted April 03, 2027.

The Portnership firm wos formed by acquiring the business of Mh. Neptune Tradelink, sole proprietorship

concern of our promoter Mr. Poreshkumar Subodhchondra Shoh which wos incorporoted in 2004. "M/s. Neptune

Trodelink" was thereofter converted from o Partnership firm to o Privote Limited Compony in the nome and Style

of "Neptune Petrochemicols Privote Limited" under the provisions of Componies Act, 207i vide certificote of
incorporation doted October 27, 2021 issued by Registror of Companies, Centrol Registration Centre beoring

Corporote ldentificotion Number (ClN) U24299GJ2021PTC126567.

While the intent wos to tronsfer all business operations from the proprietorship to the portnership firm, practical

chollenges deloyed the full tronsition, considering sequentiol nature of essentiol registrations ond licenses,

existing contracts with vendors, chonge notifications to vendors ond customers, import formolities etc. ln the

meonwhile, the portnership firm applied for conversion into o Privote Limited Compony under the Componies

Act. The Certificote of lncorporation (COI)for the new entity wos obtoined on October 21, 2021.

However, due to the ongoing procticol constroints, business operotions continued under the proprietorship firm
groduolly ond were moved in o structured ond phosed monner, into the Compony. Accordingly, during FY27-22,

the business hos been booked in both Proprietorship firm ond the Company. The Pro Formo Finonciol Stotements
hove been prepored to give effect to the tronsition phose ond reflect the noture of operations. Storting FY22-23,

the business wos completely moved into the Company.

Subsequently, the Compony wos converted into o Public Limited Company ond the nome of our Compony wos

chonged from "Neptune Petrochemicols Privote Limited' to "Neptune Petrochemicols Limited" vide fresh
Certificote of lncorporotion doted tuly 16,2024 issued by the Registror of Componies, Centrol Processing Centre.

The Corporate ldentificotion Number is U24299GJ2021P1C126567.

2. Basis of Preparation

The Pro Forma financial information of the company comprising the Merged Pro Forma statement of asset and

liabilities as at March 3L,2022, the Merged Pro Forma statement of profit and loss for the year ended March

3L,2022, the Merged Pro Forma Cash flow statement for the year ended March 31, 2022 read with the notes to
the Pro Forma financial information.

These Pro forma Merged Financial lnformation have been prepared by the management of the Company for the

purpose of inclusibn in offer document based on the following criteria:

a) The Neptune Petrochemicals Limited (Formerly known as Neptune Petrochemicals Private Limited) was

incorporated on 21't October, 2021 by way of a conversion of M/s. Neptune Tradelink (Patnership firm).

b) By making a line-by-line consolidation of the financial information from Restated Financial Statement

of Assets and Liabilities as Restated Financial Statement of Profit and Loss for the
Flow Statement for the year ended March 31, 2022 ofyear ended March 31,

Neptune financial statements of M/s. Neptune Tradelink



(Proprietorship Firm) as at and for the year ended March 31, 2022 dated September 28,2022.

c) Combine like items of assets, equity, liabilities, income and expenses.

d) Eliminating in full intra group assets and liabilities, income and expenses relating to transactions among

entities.

The Pro Forma Merged Financial lnformation is based on

a) The Restated Financial Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at March 31, 2022, Restated Financial

Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2022 and Restated Cash Flow Statement for
the year ended March 37,2022 of Neptune Petrochemicals Limited.

b) The audited financial statements of M/s. Neptune Tradelink (proprietorship Firm) as at and for the year

ended March 37,2022 dated September 28,2022.

These Pro Forma Merged Financial lnformation illustrate the results of operations that would have resulted in

the financial statements of the Company pursuant to its takeover from erstwhile entity, The Pro Forma

adjustments are based upon available information and assumptions that the management of the Group believes

to be reasonable. Such Pro Forma Merged Financial lnformation has not been prepared in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles including accounting standards and accordingly should not be relied

upon as if it had been carried out in accordance with those principles, standards and practices.

ln addition, the rules and regulations related to the preparation of Pro Forma Merged Financial lnformation in

other jurisdictions may also vary significantly from the basis of preparation as set out in paragraphs below to
prepare these Pro Forma Merged Financial lnformation.

Accordingly, the degree of reliance placed by anyone in other jurisdictions on such Pro Forma Merged Financial

lnformation should be limited.

The adjustments made to the Pro Forma Merged Financial lnformation are included in the following section

3. !ntercompanyElimination:
lntragroup eliminations have been made in respect of transactions and balances of M/s. Neptune Tradelink
(Proprietorship) and Neptune Petrochemicals Limited in the preparation of these Pro Forma Merged Financial

lnformation.

Eliminations on account of intragroup balances in the Pro Forma Merged Statement of Assets and Liabilities and

Pro Forma Merged Statement of Profit & Loss as at March 3L,2022 are as follows:

lntercompany Transactions as on 31.03.2022
(Amount in

Neptune Petrochemicals
Limited

TotalParticulars
Neptune Tradelink
(Proprietorship Firm)

Elimination of Sales 1,118.16 292.63 L4L0.79

(1410.7e)

L34.28

(292.63)

69.78

( 1,118.16)

(64.s)

Elimination in Purchase

Freight lncomes
(54.s)

1t45.43

Freight Expenses

Trade Receivables

69.78

427.OL

(134.28)

t572.44
(427.0L1 -^l --, (114s.43) lts72.44lTrade Payables

tHotn







PROFORMA STATEMENT OF CASH FTOWS
Amounts ln Lokhs

Petaod trom
Period from April 03,2021 to

April 01, 2021 to April March 31,2022
02,2O2l* (Transition Period of

takeoverl S

Period from
April 03, 2021 to
March 31,2022

(Transition Period! ^

FY 202L-22-

Particulars

NeptuneTradelink NeptuneTradelink
(Proprietorshipfirml (Proprietorshipfirm)

Neptune Tradelink
(Partnership firm)

and Neptune

Petrochemicals

Limited (Companyl $

Merged Financial

lnformation

Cash flow from operating activities:
Net profit before tax as per statement of profit and loss

Adjusted for:
Depreciation & amortization
lnterest & finance costs

lnterest lncome

Operating cash flow before working capital chante
Adjusted for:
(lncrease)/ decrease in lnventories

Increase/ (decrease) in Other Current Liabilities

Increase/ (decrease) in Trade Receivables

lncrease/ (decrease) in Other Current Assets

lncrease/ (decrease) in Other Non Current Assets

lncrease/ (decrease) in Short Term Provisions

lncrease/ (decrease) in Long Term Provisions

lncrease/ (decrease) in Trade Payables

Cash generated rrom / (used in! operations
lncome taxes paid

Net cash gen€rated from/ (used in) operating activities

Cash flow from investing activities:
Purchase of Property, Plant & Equipment (lncluding WIP)

Sale of Property, Plant & Equipement

lnterest lncome
(lncrease)/ decrease in Non Current lnvestment
(lncrease)/ decrease in Loans and advances
(lncrease)/ decrease in short term loans and advances

Net cash flow from/(used) in investing activities

€ash flow from financing activiti€s:
Proceeds from the lssue of Capital

lncrease/ (decrease) in Proprietor's Capital

Change in Long Term Borrowing

Change in Short Term Borrowing

lnterest & finance costs

Net cash flow from/(used in) financing activities

Net increase/(decrease) in cash & cash equivalents
Cash & cash equivalents as at beginning of the year

4.33

0.29

0.37

688.29

113.82

91.38

140.1U

92.03

3.96

$.7q

7U.6s

114.12

95.72
(41.8s)

0.02

4.99 8s3.38 94.27 952.il

305.12

9.40
(342.641

53.13

0.ff

(4.e21

113.82

!L7.42
351.45

415.00
(104.s01

(0.0e)

(2,015.96)

(260.4s1

(29s.881

0.20

9,233.91

L,2L4.48
(23.70)

(3,s40.8s1

s74.20
(3,874.1s1

(240.40)

(104.s0)

0.20

7,2L2.O3

979.t7
(3ls.57)

IAl

tBI

tc1

lA+8+CI

25.L7

(o.os)

25.08 (ss5.37) 1,190.78 6s9.s0

(210.17) (2.101 12t2.-261

0.1; ,T;i t'74- 
il:ii,

- 4.06 - 4.6,5

2.s7 l7.3sl - (4.781

1.00 1.00

67.5155.77

(37.311

(0.371

Lt.74
26.67

(s1.381 (3.s6)

(10.64)

(9s.72)

18.ff) (s?,94 (2.e61 (37.8s)

45.85

t,522.L9

(78s.e7)

1,s68.04

L,r87.6 441.y
t,522.L9

Cash & cash equivalents as at end oll!ryeedE!&49 1,558.04 77A.O7 L,787.46 1,955.53

(3,9s9.791

M7.38
(3,892.96)

(708.s3)





NEPTUNE PETROCHEMICALS LIMITED

ANNEXURE. D

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES TO PROFORMA FINANCIAT INFORMATION:

1.A Companylnformation

Neptune Petrochemicals Limited (Formerly known as Neptune Petrochemicals Private Limited) is primarily engaged in in the business of manufacturing and trading of a

comprehensive range of bitumen products, bitumen emulsions and allied products with a diverse product portfolio that includes various grades of bitumen, modified
bitumen like Polymer Modified Bitumen, Crumb Rubber based modified bitumen and oils, it seryes a broad range of industries, particularly the construction and

industrial applications. The company has a broad ranSe of products tailored to the needs of the road construction and infrastructure industries.

The registered office of the company is at Bl@k-B, Office No. 606, Mondeal Heights, Nr. Panchratna Party Piot, 5. G. Highway, Ahmedabad, Gujarat - 380015.

Neptune Petrchemicals Limited (Formerly known as Neptune Petrtrhemicals Private Limited) is primarily engaged in in the business of manufacturing and trading of a

comprehensive range of bitumen products, bitumen emulsions and allied products with a divers product portfolio that includes various grades of bitumen, modified

bitumen like Polymer Modified Bitumen, Crumb Rubber based modified bitumen and oils, it serues a broad range of industries, particularly the construction and

industrial applications. The company has a bred range of products tailored to the needs of the road construction and infrastructure industries.

The registered office of the company is at 8l@k-B, Office No. 606, Mondeal Heights, Nr. Panchratna Party Plot, S. G. Highway, Ahmedabad, Gujarat - 380015.

The Company was originally formed as Partnership Firm under the lndian Partnership Act, 1932 ("Partnership Act") in the name and style of "M/s. Neptune Tradelink'
pursuant to a Deed of Partnership dated April 03, 2021. The Partnership firm was formed by acquiring the business of M/s. Neptune Tradelink, sole proprietorship

concern of our promoter Mr. Pareshkumar Subodhchandra Shah which was incorporated in 2004. "M/s. Neptune Tradelink" was thereafter converted from a

Partnership firm to a Private Limited Company in the name and Style of "Neptune Petrfthemicals Private Limited" under the provisions of Companies Act, 2013 vide

certificate of incorporation dated October 21, 2021 issued by Regis$ar of Companies, Central Registration Centre b€aring Corporate ldentification Numb€r (CIN)

u24299GJ202 1PTC126567.

While the intent was to transfer all business operations from the proprietorship to the partnership firm, pradical

challenges delayed the full transition, considering sequential nature of essntial registrations and licenses, existing contacts with vendors, change notifications to
vendors and customeE, import formalities etc. ln the meanwhile, the partnership firm applied for conversion into a Private Limited Company under the Companies Act.

The certifiGte of lncorporation (col) for the new entity was obtained on octob€t 21,2021.

However, due to the ongoing practical constraints, business operations continued under the proprietorship firm gradually and were moved in a structured and phaed

manner, into the company. Accordingl, during FY21-22, the business has been b@ked in both Proprietorship firm and the Company. The Pro Forma Financial

Statements have been prepared to give effect to the transition phase and reflect the nature of operations. Starting FY22-23, the business was completely moved into

the Company.

l.B SignlflcantAccountintPolicies

Al Accountlng Coventlon
The Financial Statements Are Prepared Under The Historical Cost Convention On Th€ "Accrual Concept" And Going Concern fusumption Of Accountanc"y ln Accordance

With The Accounting Principles Generally Accepted ln lndia And Comply With The Accounting Standards As Prescribed By Companies (Accounting Standard) Rules, 2006

Or 2001 As May 8e Applicable And With The Relevant Provisions OfThe Companies Act, 2013 And Rules Made There Under.

Bl Use Of Estlmates

The Preparation of Financial Statements Requires Management To Make Estimates And Assumptions That Affect The Reported Amount Of Assts And Liabilities On

The oate Of The Financial Statement And The Reported Amount of Revenues And Expen$s During The Reporting Period. Difference Between The Actual Results And

Estimates Ar€ RecoSnized ln The Period ln which Results Are Known/Materialized.

C, Piopcrty,Plant.nd Equlpm€nt
Property, Plant And Equipment Are Stated At Cost Less Accumulated Depreciation. Cost Compri*s Of All Expen*s lncurred To Bring The Assets To lts Presnt Lfiation
And Condition. Borrowing Cost Directly Attributable To The Acquisition /Construstion Are lncluded ln The Cost Of Fixed Assets. Adjustments Arising From Exchange

Rate Variations Attributable To The Fixed Assets Are Gpitalized.

ln case Of New Proiects / Expansion Of Existing Prcjects, Expenditure lncurrcd During Construction / Preoperative Period lncluding lnterest And Finance Charge On

Specific/General Purpose Lent Prior To commencement of commercial Production Are capitalized. The same Are All*ated To The Respectiv€ T on completion Of

Construction / Erection OfThe capital PrciecvFixed Assets.

Subsequent Expenditures Related To An ltem Of Tangible Asset Are Added To lts B@k Value Only lf They lncrease The Future Economic Benefits From The Existing

Asset Beyond lts Previously Assessed Standard Of Performance. Gpital Assets (lncluding Expenditure lncurred During The Construction Period) Under Erection /
lnstallation Are Stated ln The Balance Sheet As "CaDital Work ln Proqress."

D, lmpalrmcnt of Asscts

Sub*quent Expenditures Related To An ltem Of Tangible Asset Are Added To lts B@k Value only lf They lncreas The Future Economic Benefits From The Existing

A$et Eeyond lts Previously Assessed Standard Of Performance. Gpital Assets (lncluding Exp€nditure lncurred During The Construction Period) Under Erection /
lnstallation Are Stated ln The Balance Sheet tu "Capital Work ln Progress.'

E) D.Elclatlon
All Fixed Assts, Except Capital Work ln Progress, Are Depreciated On WoV Method. Depreciation ls Prdided Basd On Useful Ufe Of The Assts As Prescribed ln

Schedule ll To The Companies Act, 2013. Depreciation On Additions To / Oeletions From Fixed Assts Made During The Period ls Provided On PreRata
To The Date Of Such Addition /Deletion As The Case May Be.



F) lnvestments
lnvestments Are Classified lnto Current lnvestments And Non-Current lnvestments. Current lnvestments l.E. lnvestments That Are Readily Realizablc And lntended To

Be Held For Not More Than A Year Valued At Cost. Any Permanent Reduction ln The Carrying Amount or Any Reversals Of Such, Reductions Are Charged Or Credited To
The Statement Of Profit & Loss Account. Non-Current lnvestments Are Stated At Cost. Provision For Diminution ln The Value Of These lnvestments ls Made Only lf Such

Declin€ ls Other Than Temporary ln The Opinion Of The Management.

G) lnventorlg
As Per (AS) 2, The lnventories Are Physically Verified At Regular lntervals By The Management. Raw Material lnventories Are Valued At The Lower of Cost And Net
Realizable Value Finished G@ds, Stek-ln-Trade And Work-ln-Progress Are Valued At Lower Of Cost And Net Realizable Value. Cost Of lnventories Comprises Of Cost Of

Purchase, Cost Of Conversion And Other Costs lncluding Manufacturing Overheads Net Of RecoveEble Taxes lncurred ln Bringing Them To Their Respective Present

Lcation And Condition. Consumable Stor€s And Spares Are Valued At The Lower Of Cost And Net Realizable Value, As Estimated By Thr Management. Obsolete,

Defective, Unseruiceable And Slow/Non-Moving Stocks Are Duly Provided For-

H) Revenue Recognltlon

Sales Revenu€ ls Recognized When Property ln The G@ds With All Significant Risk And Rewards As Well As The Effective Control Of Gmds Usually tus@iated With
Ownership Are Transferred To The Buyer. Revenue ls Recognised To The Extent That lt ls Probable That The Economic Benefits Will Flow To Thc Company And The

Revenue can Be Reliably Measured Revenue ls Recognized When lt ls Earned And No Significant Uncertainty Exists As To lts Realization Or Collection. Revenue From

Sale Of Goods Or Seryices Are Recognized On Delivery Of The Products Or Services, When All Significnt Contractual Obligations Have Been satisfied, The Property ln
The G@ds ls Transferred For Price, Significant Risk And Rewards Of Ownership Are Transferred To The Customers And No Effeclive Ownership ls Retained.

ln The Financial Statement, Revenue From Operation Does Not lnclude Indirect Taxes Like Sales Tax And/ Or Goods & Service Tax Sale Of Goods.

Sale ofGoods
Sales Are Recognized, Net Of Returns And Trade oiscounts, on Transfer of Significnt Risk And Rewards of ownership To The 8uyer, which Generally coincide with
The Delivery Of Goods To The Customers. The Company Collects Goods And Seruice Tax (Gst) And/Or Tax Collected At Source On Behalf Of The Government And,

Therefore, These Do Not Form A Part Of Economic Benefits FlowinS To The Company Hence, They Are Excluded From Revenue.

lnterest
Revenue ls Recognised On A Time Proportion Basis Taking lnto Account The Amount Outstanding And The Rate Applicable.

serulce lncome
lncome From S€ruice Rendered ls Recognised Based On The Terms Of The Agreements As And When Seryices Are Rendered And Are Net Of G@ds And Service Tax

(Gst)/ service Tax.

DlYldend lncomc
Dividend lncome From lnvestments, lf Any, ls Accounted On Th€ Receipt Basis.

lnsuaance clalm3

lnsurance Claims Are Accounted For On The Basis Of Claims Admitted / Expected To Bc Admitted And To The Extent That The Amount RrcoveEble can Bc Measured

ReliablyAnd lt ls Reasnablc To Erpect Ultimate Collection.

ll Bonowlngcost
Borrowing Cost That Arc Attributablc To The Acquisition, Construction or Production of Qualifying As*ts Are capitalized As Part of Thc cost Of such Assts. A

Qualifying Asset ls Onc That Nccessrily Takes A Substantial Period ofTime To Get Ready For lts lntended Us. All other Eorrowing costs Are charged To Revenue.

Jl Employee 8enefts
Shon Tcrm Employee B€netits Are Recognizcd As An Erpen* At The Undi$ounted Amount ln The Profit & Lo$ Account Of The Year ln Which The Related S€ryice ls

Rendered. Post-Employment And Other Long Term Employee 8€nefits Are Rsognizcd As An Expense ln The Profit & Loss Account For The Ycar ln Which Thc Liabilities

Arc Crystallized/Accrued.

l(f Taxes on lncomc
lncome Tax Expenses For The Year Compriss of Current Tax And Deferred Tax. current Tax Provision ls Determined on The Easis OfTaxable lncomc Computed As Per

The Provisions of The lncome Tax Act. Deferred Tax ls Recognized For All Timing Differences That Are Gpable Of Reversal ln One Or More Subsquent Periods Subiect

To Conditions Of Prudence And 8y Applying Tax Rates That Have Been Substantively Enacted By The Balance Sheet Date.

L) toreltn Curcncy Trenslatlon
i) Tranection Denominated ln Foreign Currencies Are Recorded At The Exchange Rate Prevailing At The Date of The FEnection. Monetary A$ets And Liabilities

Denominated ln Foreign Currencies AtThe Year End Are Restated At Closing Rate.

ii) Any Exchange Difference On Account Of Settlement Of Foreign Currency Transction And Restatement Of Monetary Asets And Liabilitics Denominated ln Foreign
Currency ls Recognized ln The Statem€nt Of Profit & Loss Account.

M) Provlslon, Contlntent Liabllltles and Contlntent Assets

Provisions lnvolving Substantial Oegree Of Estimation ln Measurement Are Recognized When There ls A Present Obligation As A Result Of Past Events And lt ls Probable
That There Will Be An Outflow Of Resources.

Contingent liabilities are recognised in the financial statements. A contingent asset is neither recognisd nor disclosed in the financial statements.

lNDl/
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>>> Neptune Tradelink (Proprietorship firm) (Period from April 01, 2021 to April 02, 2021)

09. Restated Property, Plant & Equipment : (As at 02-04,-20211 Amounts ln Lakhs

Particulars
Plant &

Machinerv
Office

Eouioment

Furniture &
Fittings

Motor Vehicles
Electric Computer &

Land Totallnstallation Software
Gross Block

Balance as at 01-04-2021

Additions

Disposals

164.58 68.14 0.41 0.83 257.58 3.3s 494.9t

Balance as at 02-04-2021 164.58 58.14 0.41 0.83 257.58 3.35 494.91

Accumlated Depreciation & Amortisation
Balance as at 01-04-2021

Additions

Disposals

10.19

0.05

0.04

0.00

0.08

0.00

38.77

0.23

0.96

0.01

50.04

0.29

Balance as at 02-04-2021 L0.24 0.04 0.08 39.00 0.97 s0.32

Net Elock

0t-ott-2021 154.58 57.

57.91

2.39

2.39

444.87

444.580.37 0.75

218.81

218.58as at

>>> J{eptune Tradelink (Proprietorship firm} (Period from April 03, 2021 to March 31, 2022 (Transition Period of takeover))

(x,, Restated Property, Plant & Equipment : (As at 3l-O?-2O221 Amounts ln Lakhs

Particulars Land
Plant &

Machinery
Office

Equipment

Furniture &
Fittines

Motor Vehicles
Electric

lnstallation
Computer &

Software
Total

Gross Block

Balance as at 03-04-2021

Additions

Disposals

164.58 58.14

0.81

0.41 0.83 257.58

207.r7
3.3s

2.L8

494.91

2to.t7

Balance as at 31-03-2022 1il,58 68.95 0.41 0.83 464.75 5.53 705.07

Acaumlated Depreciation & Amortisation

Balance as at 03-04-2021

Additions

Disposals

t0.24
8.72

0.04

0.04

0.08

0.07

39.00

103.23 7.76

50.32

113.82

0.97

Balance as at 31-03-2022 18.95 0.08 0.16 L42.2t 2.73 154.14

Net Block

Balance as at 03-04-2021 154.58 57.91 0.37 0.75 218.58 - 2.39 444.58

Balanceasat3l-03-2022 164.58 50.00, 0.:]4 0.68 ?22.53 - 2.81 . 540.93

>>> l{eptune Tradelink (Partnership firml from April 03, 2021 to October 20, 2021 and Neptune Petrochemicals limited (Company] from Oaober 21, 2021 to MarchlL,2O22

G,. Restated Property, Plant & Equipment : (As at 31-03-2022) Amounts ln Lakhs

Balance as at 03{4-2021
Additions

Disposals

0.21 2.10

particura. Plant & office Furniture & 
Motor vehicres Electric comluter & 

Totar

1.89

Balance as at 31-03-2022 1.89 0.21 2.10

Accumlated Depre€iation & Amortisation
Balance as at 03-04-2021

Additions

Disposals

0.00 0.02 0.02

Balance as at 31-03-2022 0.00 0.02 0.02

Net Block

Balance as at 03-04-2021

INDIA

Balance as at !11-03-2022 1.89 0.19 2.08




